GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4247
ANSWERED ON 18.07.2019

CLEANING OF RIVERS
4247. MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(@) whether rivers’ cleaning work other than Ganga is being looked after by his Ministry;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the budget allocated for other rivers; and

(d) whether the Government has done any survey regarding the condition of other rivers and if so, the details thereof and the plan to revive those rivers?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) & (b) As per notification dated 14™ June, 2019 by the President under the clause (3) of article 77 of the Constitution regarding Amendment to the Government of India (Allocation Business) Rules, 1961, conservation, development, management and abatement of pollution of rivers and National River Conservation Directorate (NRCD) have been transferred to the Ministry of Jal Shakti.

(0 National River Conservation Plan(NRCP) has so far covered polluted stretches of 34 rivers (excluding Ganga and its tributaries) in 77 towns spread over 16 States in the country at a sanctioned cost of Rs. 5870.54 crore and Central share of Rs. 2378.73 crore has been released to the State Governments for implementation of various pollution abatement schemes. The Budget alocation for the current financia year 2019-2020 for “National River Conservation Plan-other Basin” is Rs. 196 crore.

(d) Central Pollution Control Board(CPCB) in collaboration with the State Pollution Control
Boards is regularly monitoring the water quality of rivers across the country through a network of monitoring stations under the National Water Quality Monitoring Programme. Based on monitoring results in terms of Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand(BOD) levels, a key indicator of organic pollution, CPCB identifies the polluted river stretches in the country. As per the report published by CPCB in February, 2015, 351 polluted river stretches have been identified on 323 rivers as per details at Annexure.
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